
9' ' 

i 
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SIIUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 :-- - .  

-.. 
! - _- i '  - -M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-W- 

' .  
*. 
- 1  

-_ 
I__. 

DATE : 

TO : 

FROM : 

RE: 

AGENDA : 

CRITICAL 

NOVEMBER 18, 1999 --- i ,i 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY0 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (FU GERVASI) 
DIVISION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (WILLIS, MERCH'ANT, 

RENDELL/ 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS - APPLICATION FOR RATE INCREASE IN 
FLAGLER COUNTY BY PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION. 

11/30/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\LEG\WP\951056RE.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Palm Coast Utility Corporation (PCUC) provides water and 
wastewater service to the public in Flagler County. Palm Coast is 
located in a critical use area as designated by the St. Johns River 
Water Management District (SJRWMD). During the twelve months 
ending December 31, 1994 (the historical test year), the utility 
recorded operating revenues of $5,007,702 for water service and 
$2, 951,217 for wastewater service. During the same period, Palm 
Coast reported a net operating loss of $2,247 for water and net 
operating income of $281,533 for wastewater. 

On December 27, 1995, the utility filed an application for 
increased rates pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida 
Statutes. The utility satisfied the Minimum Filing Requirements 
(MFRs) for a rate increase on February 12, 1996 and that date was 
designated as the official filing date pursuant to Section 367.083, 
Florida Statutes. 



‘ DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

By Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS, issued April 9, 1996, 
(Interim Order) the Commission approved interim rates for PCUC 
based upon a historic test year, designed to generate $5,491,319 in 
annual water revenues and $3,432,636 in annual wastewater revenues, 
subject to refund with interest. This represents a $483,617 
(9.66%) increase over water test year revenues, and a $481,419 
(16.31%) increase over wastewater test year revenues. 

A prehearing was held in Tallahassee on June 20, 1996. The 
hearing was held in Palm Coast on July 1 and 2, 1996 and concluded 
in Tallahassee on July 19, 1996. The Office of Public Counsel 
(OPC) , Dunes Communit; Development District, and Flagler County 
intervened in this docket. 

On November 7, 1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-96- 
1338-FOF-WS (Final Order). On November 22, 1996, PCUC filed a 
timely Motion for Reconsideration (Motion) and a Request for Oral 
Argument. On December 2, 1996, OPC filed its timely response to 
PCUC’s motion and request. On January 24, 1997, PCUC filed an 
additional Request for Oral Argument and an Amended Motion for 
Reconsideration or, Alternatively, Motion to Correct Computational 
Errors (Amended Motion). On January 31, 1997, OPC filed its 
response to PCUC’s Amended Motion. On February 26, 1997, PCUC 
filed its Second Amended Motion for Reconsideration or, 
Alternatively, Amended Motion to Correct Computational Errors. OPC 
filed its response to this Second Amended Motion on March 3, 1997. 

By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7, 1997, 
(Reconsideration Order) the Commission granted in part and denied 
in part PCUC’s Motion for Reconsideration, denied PCUC’ s Amended 
and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for 
oral argument. As a result of this order, PCUC was ordered to 
refund a percentage of the interim water and wastewater revenues 
and lower certain water rates and all wastewater rates. 

On April 11, 1997, PCUC filed its Motion for Stay Pending 
Judicial Review. By Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU, issued June 9, 
1997, the Commission granted PCUC’s Motion for Stay of Orders Nos. 
PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, which required: PCUC to 
decrease certain water rates and all wastewater rates charged to 
customers; refund a percentage of interim revenues; and the filing 
of additional security. 

On August 12, 1997, PCUC appealed the Final Order issued 
November 7, 1996. On May 10, 1999, the First District Court of 
Appeal issued its opinion on review of the Final Order. Palm Coast 
Utility Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla 1st DCA 



‘ DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

May 10, 1999). Among other things, the Court reversed and remanded 
for further proceedings on the issues of fire flow, lot count 
methodology, annual average daily flow, margin reserve, and 
imputation of CIAC. The Court remanded these issues to the 
Commission. 

The Commission filed a Motion for Clarification on May 25, 
1999, to determine whether further evidentiary proceedings were 
permissible on remand. The court issued a corrected opinion on 
October 14, 1999. See Palm Coast Utilitv Corporation v. State, 
Pub. Serv. Comm‘n, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 (Fla. 1st DCA October 
14, 1999). In that opinion, the court reversed and remanded for 
further proceedings, including the introduction of additional 
evidence on the issue of lot county methodology, fire flow 
allowance, and annual average daily flow. 

On August 5, 1996, the Flagler County Board of County 
Commissioners (Flagler County or the County) met and adopted 
Resolution No. 96-62 rescinding Commission jurisdiction in Flagler 
County effective immediately. Although that resolution was 
acknowledged in Order No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS, issued November 20, 
1996, Section 367.171 (5) states that \\ [w] hen a utility becomes 
subject to regulation by a county, all cases in which the utility 
is a party then pending before the commission, or in any court by 
appeal from any order of the commission, shall remain within the 
jurisdiction of the commission or court until disposed of.” 
Therefore, the Commission still has jurisdiction over Docket No. 
951056-WS now before this Commission on remand. 

This recommendation addresses only what action the Commission 
should take on the Court‘s reversal and remand of the Commission’s 
Final Order on: what methodology should be used in calculating the 
used and useful percentages for the water distribution and 
wastewater collection systems; whether to approve a fire flow 
allowance; and what flows should be used in the numerator of the 
used and useful equation. Additionally, this recommendation 
addresses the action the Commission should take on the margin 
reserve period for the wastewater plant and the correct service 
availability charge that should be used to impute CIAC on margin 
reserve. 

- 3 -  



' DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: In light of the decision and mandate of the First 
District Court of Appeal, what action should the Commission take 
regarding the Courts reversal and remand of portions of Order No. 
PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS, issued November 7, 1996? 

RECOMMENDATION: The Commission should reopen the record for the 
very limited purpose of taking evidence on what methodology should 
be used in calculating the used and useful percentages for the 
water distribution and wastewater collection systems; whether to 
approve a fire flow allowance; and what flows should be used in the 
numerator of the used and useful equation. If the Commission does 
reopen the record to take evidence on these issues, staff believes 
that the additional issue of rate case expense for reopening the 
record can be considered at that time. The Commission should not 
reopen the record on the margin reserve period for the wastewater 
plant and instead should adopt a three year margin reserve period 
which was supported by the testimony of staff witness Amaya. 
Furthermore, the Commission should, in accordance with the Court's 
mandate, correct the service availability charge used to impute 
CIAC on margin reserve. (FUDGE, WILLIS, MERCHANT) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

LOT COUNT METHODOLOGY 

In its opinion, the First DCA reversed the portion of Order 
No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS, issued November 7, 1996, in this docket 
(Final Order), which utilized "the 'lot count' methodology in 
determining that portion of Palm Coast's water transmission and 
distribution system and its wastewater gravity mains which are 
deemed used and useful in the public service.'' In the Final Order, 
the Commission acknowledged its departure from a previous policy of 
using a ratio of ERCs to lots in its used and useful calculation. 
Final Order at 40. The ratio of ERCs to lots method of calculating 
used and useful takes into consideration the residential flows with 
respect to some lots, as well as significantly higher flows with 
respect to commercial lots. Final Order at 39. 

The 
ratio of 

lot 
lots 

count  methodology used by the Commission takes the 
connected to lots served. The Commission stated that 

[w]e also believe that the size of the lines is the 
primary difference between a system which is sized to 
serve residential only customers and one which will serve 

- 4 -  



’ DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

high demand commercial areas. We agree with the 
conclusions of Mr. Biddy and Ms. Amaya that the fairest 
way to allocate the cost of the distribution lines is by 
taking the ratio of lots connected to lots served. 

Final Order at 39-40. 

Mr. Biddy testified that the “lot count” method allocates the 
water main costs evenly to all customers, after engineers have 
properly designed the whole system. (Biddy p. 9). Ms. Amaya 
testified that 

I believe it is appropriate to compare lots connected to 
lots available, not ERCs connected to lots available. It 
would be necessary to either convert the number of lots 
connected to lots available in order to compare “apples 
to apples.” 

The court reversed the Commission’s use of the “lot count” 
methodology, holding that the record lacked an adequate basis for 
the change in methodology; and remanded with directions that the 
Commission provide explanation with record support, for the change 
in methodology.’ 

FIRE FLOW ALLOWANCE 

Palm Coast also appealed the Commission’s refusal to continue 
a fire flow allowance for the wells, even though an allowance for 
fire flow for the well, water treatment, and storage facility was 
previously granted. The Commission stated that such an allowance, 
from an engineering design perspective, was not cost effective. 
Again, the court held that such a decision was a departure by the 
Commission of its previous treatment of Palm Coast, which was not 
justified on the record. Accordingly, the court reversed and 
remanded for further proceedings, including the introduction of 
additional evidence, on the issue. 

‘In Southern States Utils. v. Florida Public Service Com‘n, 
714 So.2d 1046, 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), the Court noted that, 
“[iln prior cases, the PSC expressly rejected arguments that the 
lot count method was appropriate for determining used and useful 
percentages of investment in distribution and collection systems 
serving mixed use areas. The court stated that the testimony of 
Mr. Biddy “affords no support for abandoning prior practice in 
favor of a change to the lot count method for systems serving 
mixed use developments.” Id. at 1057, n.8. 

- 5 -  



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY FLOW 

This Commission has attempted to depart from the peak month 
average and substitute the lower annual average daily flow to 
calculate “used and useful” property. See Florida Cities Water Co. 
v. State, Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 705 So.2d 620 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998); 
Southern States Utils. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Com’n, 714 So.2d 1046 
(Fla 1st DCA 1998); Palm Coast Utilitv Corporation v. State, Pub. 
Serv. Com”n, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 (Fla. 1st DCA October 14, 
1999). Using the AADF represents a departure from published 
regulatory philosophy’, which the court has consistently held must 
be supported “by expert testimony, documentary opinion, or other 
evidence appropriate to the nature of the issue involved.“ 
Manasota-88, Inc. v. Gardinier, Inc., 481 So.2d 948, 950 (Fla. 1st 
DCA 1986); see also Florida Cities, 705 So.2d at 625 (finding that 
disregarding the peak month average and substituting the lower 
annual average daily flow figures represented a departure from 
established agency rate-making policy. The court held that “[n]o 
newly promulgated rule necessitated, authorized, or justified such 
a policy change.” - Id. at 625). 

The use of AADF, as opposed to a three-month average daily 
flow, was precipitated because the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP) changed its method of permitting. Originally, the 
DEP had permitted wastewater treatment plants without designating 
whether the capacity was based on AADF or ADFMM, or some other 
flow. Staff generally found that the DEP permit was based upon 
ADFMM, and used that flow criteria in the numerator. 

’See Florida Cities, 705 So.2d at 625, stating that “[tlhe 
use of average daily flow in the maximum month to calculate how 
much treatment capacity is “used and useful” in a wastewater rate 
case had been repeatedly articulated as the PSC’s policy.” - See 
In re Application of Indian River Utils., Inc., 96 F.P.S.C. 2:695 
(1996); In re Application of Poinciana Utils., Inc., 94 F.P.S.C. 
9:349, 353 (1994)(average daily flow during maximum month used to 
determine wastewater plant used and useful); In re Application 
of Gen. Dev. Utils., Inc., 93 F.P.S.C. 7:725, 742-744 
(1993)(average day demand of the maximum month used to calculate 
used and useful); In re Application Florida Cities Water Co. 
(Golden Gate Division), 92 F.P.S.C. 8:270, 291 (1992) (wastewater 
plant 100% used and useful since it was operating above rated 
design capacity during maximum flow periods); In re Application 
of Florida Cities Water Co. (South Ft. Myers Svs.), 92 F.P.S.C. 
4:547, 551-552 (1992). 

- 6 -  



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

The DEP permit issued for PCUC’s wastewater plant stated the 
time frame associated with the permitted capacity in terms of AADF. 
Based on this change, staff recommended, and the Commission 
approved, the use of AADF in the numerator. Other than the permit 
itself, there was no evidence as to what flows should be used in 
the numerator of the used and useful fraction when the permit was 
issued based on AADF. 

The First DCA stated that “[tlhe use of annual average daily 
flow was another departure from the Commission’s previous 
practices.” The court stated that \\we have previously held that 
the fact that the Department of Environmental Protection has 
changed the language used on its permits is an insufficient basis 
by itself for a departure from the previous methodology employed by 
the Commission.” Accordingly, the court reversed and remanded as 
required under § 120.68, F.S., which provides: 

(7) The court shall remand a case to the agency for 
further proceedings consistent with the court’s decision 
or set aside agency action, as appropriate, when it finds 
that: 

. . . .  
(e) The agency’s exercise of discretion was: 

. . . .  
3. Inconsistent with officially stated agency policy or a 

prior agency practice, if deviation therefrom is not explained by 
the agency . . . .  
MARGIN RESERVE 

In the Order, the Commission allowed a margin reserve period 
of only eighteen months for the wastewater treatment facility. The 
court held that basing the margin reserve “only on the time 
required to construct a treatment facility, without considering the 
pre-construction period needed for design and permitting, the 
Commission departed from its prior practice” and without record 
support. The court went on to hold that \\no competent, substantial 
evidence in the record supports an 18-month margin reserve period.” 
Therefore, the court reversed and remanded “for the determination 
of the margin reserve allowance for the wastewater treatment plant 
based upon competent substantial evidence in the record.” 

- 7 -  



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

The court recognized that there was testimony in the record by 
staff witness Amaya, and a utility witness, that the margin reserve 
period should be three years and five years, respectively. Since 
this is the only testimony in the record, and the court did not 
permit the Commission the discretion to reopen the record on this 
issue, the options available to the Commission are to accept either 
a three year or five year margin reserve period. Staff recommends 
that the Commission adopt the three years proposed by staff witness 
Amaya in her testimony. Although new law Chapter 99-319, amending 
§ 367.081, Florida Statutes, would allow a “margin reserve” period 
of  five years or more. However, the law does not apply to this 
docket, because it became effective after the filing of this 
docket. Moreover, since PCUC has come under the jurisdiction of 
Flagler County, PCUC would be unable to file a limited proceeding 
immediately following the disposition of this docket. 

IMPUTATION OF CIAC ON MARGIN RESERVE 

In the Final Order, the Commission used the utility’s proposed 
service availability charges to impute CIAC against the margin 
reserve. However, in a separate docket 21 days after the rate case 
decision was made, the Commission changed the utility’s proposed, 
charge for the wastewater plant capacity charge. Although the 
Commission believed it could not take notice of this other decision 
because it was not in the record; the Court stated that “the 
Commission is certainly capable of taking notice of its own 
orders.” Accordingly, staff believes that the Commission should 
correct the charge f o r  wastewater to the charge approved in Order 
No. PSC-96-1430-FOF-WS, issued on November 21, 1996. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Staff has recalculated the revenue requirement for the 
wastewater system to reflect a three-year margin reserve on the 
wastewater treatment and disposal plant and to correct the service 
availability charge to impute on the margin reserve. Staff‘s 
recommended revenue requirement is shown below and is compared to 
the final amount approved in the reconsideration order. 

Reconsid- Staff Recomm. 
Wastewater eration Order on Remand Difference 

Revenue Requirement $3,186,512 $3,241,607 $55,095 

$ Increase $ (100,693) $ (45,598) $55,095 

% Increase -3.06% -1.39% 1.73% 

- 8 -  



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

Pending the appeal of the Final and Reconsideration Orders, 
PCUC continued to collect the interim rates granted by Order No. 
PSC-96-0493-FOF-WSf issued on April 9, 1996. Since these interim 
rates are higher than either the final rates or the rates that 
would be implemented based on staff’s revised revenue requirement 
on remand, no surcharge will be required. Further, there will 
still be an interim refund for both water and wastewater based on 
staff’s revised revenue requirement. A comparison of the revenue 
requirement for refund purposes and the interim revenue requirement 
follows. 

Staff 
Recommended 
Revenue Interim 

Requirement for Revenue % 
Refund Purposes Reauirement Refund 

Water 
Revenue Requirement 

$ Increase/ (Decrease) 

% Increase/(Decrease) 

Wastewater 
Revenue Requirement 

$ Increase/(Decrease) 

% Increase/(Decrease) 

$5,326,232 $5,491,319 

$ (74,132) $483,617 

-1.37% 9.66% 

$3,192,488 $3,432,636 

$(94,717) $481,419 

-2.88% 16.31% 

9.66% 

16.31% 

Remand of the First DCA 

In the corrected opinion issued on September 28, 1999, the 
court made it clear that on remand the Commission could conduct 
further proceedings, including the introduction of additional 
evidence, on the issues of lot count methodology, fire flow 
allowance, and annual average daily flow. 

Therefore, staff believes that the opinion of the First DCA 
allows for the reopening of the record. Even though this 
recommendation supports the notion that the record can be reopened 
for a very limited purpose, it is important to note that the 
Commission also has the discretion to decide not to reopen the 
record, while recognizing its ability to do so. 

- 9 -  



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

Options Available To The Commission 

Staff believes that the Commission should be aware of the two 
main options available to the Commission: (1) it may decline to 
reopen the record and adopt the positions advocated PCUC: use a 
ratio of ERCs to lots available; grant a fire flow allowance for 
the wells; and use 3MMADF in the numerator of the used and useful 
equation; or (2) it may reopen the record and have the parties put 
on testimony on these issues. 

Option 1 has the advantage that it would be quicker and would 
almost certainly be upheld by the First DCA. However, staff 
believes that it is wrong to calculate used and useful with this 
mismatch. Also, staff is concerned that in subsequent rate cases, 
utilities may cite this case as precedent that the correct flows to 
use in the numerator would be 3MMADF even when evidence to the 
contrary is presented. Staff does not believe that the Commission 
should accept 3MMADF in the numerator if it believes that another 
flow might be correct. Therefore, staff recommends that the 
Commission reject this option. 

Staff believes that the Commission should adopt Option 2. It 
has the disadvantage that it would take longer to reopen the record 
and conduct a further evidentiary proceeding. However, it has the 
advantage of allowing the Commission to consider the evidence 
regarding the issues in dispute, before deciding on the issues. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission reopen the 
record for the very limited purpose of taking testimony on: 
calculating the used and useful percentages for the water 
distribution and wastewater collection systems; whether to grant a 
fire flow allowance; and what flows should be used in the numerator 
of the used and useful equation. 

If the Commission does reopen the record to take evidence on 
these issues, staff believes that the additional issue of rate case 
expense for reopening the record can be considered at that time. 
Also, it should be noted that the resulting rate bases, operating 
and maintenance expenses, revenue requirements, rates, and interim 
refunds are fall out issues dependent upon the resolution of the 
used and useful issues. 

- 10 - 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

ISSUE 2: Should PCUC be required to modify its current appeal bond 
in order to secure any potential refunds pending the completion of 
the hearing? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, PCUC should be required to increase its 
current appeal bond to the amount of $1,622,122. (RENDELL) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Pursuant to 
Administrative Code, a stay should 
of good and sufficient bond, o 
undertaking, and such other cond 
appropriate. 

Rule 25-30.061 (1) (a), Florida 
be conditioned upon the posting 
r the posting of a corporate 
.itions as the Commission finds 

On June 9, 1997, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-97-0654- 
FOF-WS, granting a stay of Orders Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC- 
97-0388-FOF-WS, and requiring additional security. On May 21, 
1997, PCUC filed a Surety Rider which increased its appeal bond 
from $796,200 to $1,395,580. 

On October 14, 1999, PCUC filed its latest monthly report 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. In 
this report, the utility indicates that the amount of revenue 
collected subject to refund was $1,661,894. This exceeds the 
current appeal bond. 

Staff has recalculated the potential refund based upon the 
items that were reversed by the First District and has determined 
that the total liability may be approximately $1,622,122, including 
interest, through August, 2000. Although this amount is less than 
the amount of cumulative revenues currently being held subject to 
refund, staff has made this calculation based upon the items that 
are being recommended in Issue No. 1 of this recommendation. 
Therefore, as shown on Schedule No. 4, PCUC may lower the amount of 
wastewater revenues to be held subject to refund pending the 
completion of the hearing from 7.87% to 6%. 

Furthermore, staff believes that PCUC should be required to again 
increase the original appeal bond to the amount of $1,633,122 which 
should be sufficient to cover the total potential refund. Further, 
the bond should state that it will remain in effect during the 
pendency of the appeal and will be released or terminated upon 
subsequent order of the Commission addressing the potential refund. 

- 11 - 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: No, the docket should remain open pending final 
disposition of the remand. (FUDGE) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Pending the final disposition of the remand, the 
docket should remain open. 

- 12 - 



DOCKET NO.  951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 1 8 ,  1 9 9 9  

ALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION-REMAND 
CHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 
EST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95 

SCHEDULE NO. l - A  
DOCKET NO. 351056-WS 

ADJUSltV STAFF STAFF ADJ. 

COMPONENT YEAR-END MENTS PER UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY ADJLIST- TEST YEAR ADJUST- AVERAGE 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

3 NON-USED 8 USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4 CWIP 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

6 ClAC 

7 AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

8 NET DEBIT DEFERRED TAXES (USED) 

9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

10 LVORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

I 1  RATE EASE 

$63,505,519 

504,632 

(8,602,553) 

3,992,210 

(20,996,438) 

(1 6,390,083) 

3,241,580 

1 , I  19;911 

(2,672,139) 

0 

$23,702,639 

- 

($2,128,199) 

0 

0 

(3,992,210) 

1,074,065 

0 

0 

0 

2,672,139 

- 0 

j$2,374,205) 

$51,377,320 

504,632 

(8,602,553) 

0 

(1  9; 922,373) 

(16,390,083) 

3,241,580 

1 . 1  19,911 

0 

0 

$21,328,434 

- 

($1,089,914) 

0 

(7,896,742) 

0 

957,830 

683,201 

(241,452) 

(38OS584) 

0 

0 - 

1$7,967,66 1) 

560,287,406 

504,632 

(16,499,295) 

0 

(1  8,964,543) 

(1  5,706,882 j 

3,000,128 

739:327 

0 

0 

$13,360.773 

- 

- 13 - 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 1 8 ,  1999 

ALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION-REMAND 
CHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 
EST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 - H  
DOCKET NO. 351056-WS 

A D J U D  
PER UTILITY ADJUST- TEST YEAR ADJUST- AWE RAG E 

COMPONENT YEAR-END MENTS FER UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

3 NON-USED 8t USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4 CWIP 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

6 ClAC 

7 AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

8 DEBIT DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

SADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

I 1  RATE BASE 

$56,249,291 

1,153,532 

18,345,687 

0 

(1 8,107,234) 

(61,045,743) 

16,511,375 

1,940,403 

(990,073) 

0 

$14,057,238 

- 

$2,128,199 

0 

426,872 

0 

(986;635) 

0 

0 

0 

405,534 

- 0 

$1,973,970 

$58,377,490 

1.153,532 

18,772,555 

0 

(1 9,093,869) 

(61,045,743) 

16,511,375 

1.940,403 

(584,535) 

- 0 

$16,031,208 

($371 8,488) 

(525,555) 

(6,355,388) 

0 

892,137 

401,612 

0 

95,595 

(75,803) 

0 - 

1$5,285.890) 

$54,659.002 

627,977 

12,417.1 71 

0 

(1 8,201,732) 

(60,644,131) 

16,511.375 

2,035:958 

(660,342) 

- 0 

$6,745.3 1 8 

- 14 - 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

'ALM COAST UTlLlTY co~oRAr1o~"wNImD 
iD.TIJSTMENTS TO RATE RASE 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
QOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

r w r  YEAR ENDED i2/3i/gs 

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

PLANT IN SERVICE 
To reflect 13-month average test year 

LAND 
1 Adiust cost from affiliate for sprayfield site 
2Ad;ust cost from affiliate for Rib site 

Total 

NON-USED AND USEFUL 
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
To reflect 13-month average test year 

ClAC 
1 To reflect 13-month average test year 
2 Imputation of CIAC-MR 

Total 

ACCUM. AMORT. OF ClAC 
1 To reflect 13-month average test year 
2 Imputation of ClAC on margin reserve 

Total 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
To reflect 13-month average test year 

ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 
To reflect 13-month average test year 

($1,089,914) 

$0 
0 
&i 

($7,896,742) 

$957,830 

$1,371,511 
/688,310) 
$683,20 1 

($252,420) 
10,968 

[$241.452) 

[$380,584) 

- $0 
I 

($3,718,488) 

($207.233) 
1318.322) 

{ $525,555) 

($6:355:388) 

$892.137 

$1,150,816 
/749,204) 
$401 3 1 2  

($799,571 ) 
11,500 

{$788,071) 

$95,595 

/$75,803) 

- 15 - 



DOCKET NO. 9 5 1 0 5 6 - W S  
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1 9 9 9  

~ ~ 

PALM COAST LTILITY CORPORATION-REMAW 

TEST YEAR EhZlED 12/31:'95 

SC,HEI)UIB NO. ?, 
CAPITAL STRUCTC'RE DOCKET KO. 951056-WS 

CAmAL 
SPECIFIC PRO RATA RECONCILED 

TOTAL ADJUST- ADJUST- TO RATE COST WEIGHTED 
DESCRIPTION CAPITAL MENTS MENTS BASE RATIO RATE COST 

I TILITY 1995 - YtAR-tND 
1 LONG TERM DEBT 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 
4 COMMON EQUITY 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
G DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

0 OTHER 
9 TOTAL CAPITAL 

10 LONG TERM DEET 

12 PREFERRED STOCK 
13 COMMON EQUITY 
14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
15 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

17 OTHER 
18 TOTAL CAPITAL 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 

7 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 

'ER STAFF 1995 - 13-MONTH AVERAGE 

1 1  SHORT-TERM DE3T 

16 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 

$1 2,125,000 
4,312,000 

0 
20,265,735 

485,000 
0 

2,266,072 
0 

$39,453,807 

$12.557,692 
3,668,231 

0 
19,943,543 

458,926 
0 

2 ;316,226 
0 

$38,944,618 
- 

$0 ($643,582) 
0 (228,876) 
0 0 
0 (I ,075:683) 
0 (25,743) 
0 0 
0 (120.281) 

{$2,094;165) 
- 0 0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

129,534 
0 

$129.534 
- 

($6,585.529) 
(1,923,701) 

0 
(1 0,458.831) 

- 0 
0 
0 
- 0 

{$I 8,968.06 I 1 

$1 1.481.418 
4,083.124 

0 
19,190,052 

459,257 
0 

2,145,791 
0 

$37.359.642 
- 

$5,972,163 
1,744,530 

0 
9,484.71 2 

0 
2.445,760 

$20,106,091 

458,926 

- 0 

RETURN ON EQUITY 
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

30.73% 
10.93% 
0.00% 
52.37% 
1.23% 
0.00% 
5.74% 
o.oo% 

100.00% 

29.70% 
8.68% 
0.00% 
47.1 7% 

0.00% 
12.16% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

10. 10% 

2.2876 

7.72% 

7.24% 
7.73% 
0.00% 
11.10% 
6.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

7.24% 
7.73% 
0.00% 
11.10% 
6.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.0096 

HlGH 
22.10% 
8.67% 

2.23% 
0.84% 
0.00% 
5.70% 
0.07Oh 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
8.85% 

2.1 5% 
0.67% 
0.00% 
5.24% 
0. '14?4! 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
8.19% 

- 1 6  - 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1 9 9 9  

RLWl COAST UTILITY CORPORATION-REMAND 
TATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS 
EST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95 

SCHEDULE NU. 3 4  
DOCKET NO, 951056-W! 

YtAR UTlLlTY ADJU5’TkU 5 iAF‘F STAFt- UE 
PER UTILITY ADJUST- TEST YEAR ADJUST- ADJUSTED REVENUE REQUIRE- 

COMPONENT 1995 MENTS PER UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE MENT 

1 OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
2 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPRECIATION 

4 AFJlORTlZATlON 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9 RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

$5,384,699 

$3,026,338 

1 ,621.374 

(82,78 I 

874,220 

1289,553) 

$5,149,598 

$235,101 

$23,702,639 

0.99% 

$1,586;948 

($222,01 8) 

(437.104) 

(5:469) 

( I  80.899) 

781.183 

i$64,307) 

$1,651,255 

$6,971 547  {$I ;571,283) 

$2,804,320 ($44,132) 

1,184,270 (366,960) 

(88,250) 5,469 

693,32 1 (166,097) 

491,630 1217,704) 

$5,085.291 1$789,424) 

$1,886,356 {$781,859) 

$21,328.434 

8.84% 

$5.400,364 

$2,760, I 88 

817.310 

(02.78 1 ) 

527,224 

273,926 

$4.295,867 

$1,104,497 

$13,360,773 

8.27% 

j$16.095) $5,384,269 
-0.3QLib 

$2,760,188 

817,310 

(82,781 1 

(724) 526,499 

268,142 

!$S75G8) $4,289.359 

{$9,587) $1,094,910 

$1 3,360.773 

15,784) 

8.199 

- 17 - 



DOCKET NO.  951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 1 8 ,  1 9 9 9  

1 OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
2 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPRECIATION 

4 AMORTIZATION 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9 RATE BASE 

1 RATE OF RETURN 

PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION-REMAND 
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31\95 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-1 
DOCKET NO. 951056-Wi 

Ttm YEAR UTILITY ADJ tTsf t D STAFF STAH- R t V m U t  
PER UTILITY ADJUST- TEST YEAR ADJUST- ADJUSTED REVENUE REQUIRE- 

COMPONENT 1995 MENTS PER UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE MENT 

$3,150,538 

$2 :049,154 

35,244 

(57,525) 

258,285 

131,947 

2.41 7,105 

$733,433 

$14,057,238 

5.22% 

$1,756,312 

($80:503) 

728,836 

(1 ~ 309) 

187,325 

237,542 

1,071,891 

$684.421 

$4,906.850 [$I :619,645) 

$1,968.651 (554,030) 

764,080 (305,494) 

(58,834) 1,309 

445!610 (121,588) 

369,489 (249,411) 

3,488.996 1729.21 4) 

$1,417,854 ($090,431) 

$16,031 :208 

8.84% 

$3,287,205 

$1,914.621 

458.586 

(57,525) 

324,022 

120,078 

2,759,782 

$527,423 

$6.745,318 

7.82% 

~ 

$42.565 $3,329,770 
1.29% 

$1,914,621 

458,586 

(57,525: 

1,915 325,937 

15.296 135,374 

17.212 2,776.994 

$25,353 $552,776 

$6,745.318 

8.199 

- 18 - 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 1 8 ,  1 9 9 9  

'ALM COAST UTlLlTY CQRPORATIQN-REMAND 
iDJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
'EST YEAR ENDED 12/31 195 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

-_..-.___._.._.___.__l________l___l_ OPERATING REVENUES ~ _. 
1 Remove requested final revenue increase 
2 To include non-utility iiiconie 
3To remove year end adjustment 

Total 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE __-.__._.___..__._._1_______1_1_________...----.---.-.--..-----------.---...-- 
1 Adjustment per stipulation No. 2 (Audit Exception No. 4) 
2 Remove unsupported affiliate cliarges 
3 Remove non-recurring personnel services expenses 
4 Remove non-recurring legal fees 
5 Reflect additional current rate case expense 
6 To reduce chamber dues & rental expenses per Stipulation 
7 To remove year end adjustment for power & chemicals 

Total 

................................................................. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE-NET 
1 Imputation of CIAC-MR 1-48 
2 Net used and useful adjustment 

Total 

AMORTIZATION, ClAC TAX GROSS UP 
To remove year end adjustment 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME .--_ ........... ~ -.-_._-.______.I____I__________________ 
1 Remove RAF's on revenue adjustment 
2 Non-used and useful property taxes 1-108 

Total 

INCOME TAXES 
To adjust to test year income tax expense 

($1,479,626) 
1,802 

193,459) 
f $ ~ . l ~ ~ j . J . ? 8 . 3 ~  

($6,276) 
(1 5,153) 
(1 0,204) 
(4,457) 
11,185 

(828) 
118,399) 

f$44.,12r 

($21,936) 
.(J4345102?1 

1$366,960) _-..... - .......- 

$5,469 

($70,708) 
L!L5.12%!1 

@166,097) 

($2 17 1 ........ 704) . 

- 19 - 



, 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 1999 

PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATlQN 

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,1995 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

Schedule No. 4 

COMMISSION APPROVED - PER INTERIM ORDER 
APPROVED FINAL REVENUE .- PER RECONSIDEFIATION ORDER 
LESS MlSC SERVICE REVENUES (42,469) (42,469) 
WATER SERVICE REVENUES 5,330,692 5,448,850 

$5,491,319 
$5,373,161 

ANNUAL REVENUE SUBJECT TO REFUND 

PERCENT INCREASE IN WATER SAI-ES REVENUES 

WA S TE WA TER 

COMMISSION APPROVED - PER IN'TEKIM ORDER 
REMAND REVENUE FOR NON-DISCRETIONARY ITEMS 
LESS MlSC SERVICE REVENUES 
WASTEWATER SERVICE REVENUES 

ANNUAL REVENUE SUBJECT TO REFUND 

PERCENT INCREASE IN WASTEWATER SALES REVENUES 

$1 18,158 

2.22% 

$3,432,636 
$3,241,607 

(59,023) (59,023) 
3,182,584 3,373,613 

$1 91,029 

6.00% 

AMOUNT OF BOND FOR S-ON: 

WA TER AND WA S TE WA TER 

AMOUN'T OF ANNUAL REVENUES SUBJECT TO REFUND 
DIVIDED BY 12 MONTHS 
M 0 NTH LY REVENUE H El. I3 

Number of months for refund to be completed - 39 months 

'1-OT'Al- AMOUN'T OF PO'EN'TIAL REFUND W/O INTEREST 
(April 1996 through August 2000) 

$309,2 87 
12 

$25,766 

52 

$1,339,810 

13-MONTH AVEHAGE ANNUAL IN'T'EFIEST RATE AS OF 10199 
FACTORED INTEREST RATE FOR 52 MONTH PERIOD 

AMOUNT OF POTENTIAL REFUNDS - AMOUNT OF BOND 

5.052% 
1.21 892 

$1,633,122 

- 20 - 


